



\$~108

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6149/2024

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD (Services) with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam
and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advocates

versus

TARUN KUMAR AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Ghosh, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Meghna De and Ms. Surbhi
Bagra, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

02.05.2024

%

CM APPL. 25573/2024 (Exemption from filing of legible/typed copies)

Subject to the petitioner filing the clear, original and legible/typed copies of any dim documents on which the petitioner may seek to place reliance, within four weeks from today, exemption is granted for the present.

The application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 25574/2024 (Exemption from filing of length list of dates)

Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.



The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6149/2024 & CM APPL. 25572/2024 (Stay)

1. The instant petition under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking the following reliefs:

“(a) Quash and set aside the impugned Order dated 19.03.2024 passed by the Learned CGIT in ID No. 288/2023.

(b) Any other relief which this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

2. Heard.

3. Issue notice of the appeal and the application of stay. Learned counsel for the respondents accepted notice. Mr. Sanjoy Ghosh, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents vehemently opposed the instant petition and prayed for two weeks’ time to file counter affidavit and the reply. Let the same be filed within two weeks as prayed. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

4. List on 30th May, 2024 before Court.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

MAY 2, 2024
gs/db

Click here to check corrigendum, if any