



\$~100

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6149/2024**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat and Mr. Amitoj Chadha, Advocates.

versus

TARUN KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

23.04.2025

%

CM APPL. 23673/2025 [Stay of attachment order]

1. This is an Application seeking stay of the attachment order dated 14.02.2025 passed in Ex. No. 138/2024 captioned ***Tarun Kumar and Ors v. District Magistrate EAST.***
2. Learned Standing Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the present Petition has challenged an order dated 19.03.2024 [hereinafter referred to as "Impugned Order"] passed by the learned CGIT. In terms of this order, the services of the Respondents was declared as illegal and the Petitioner was directed to reserve vacancies for these workmen/claimants during the pendency of the complaint under Section 33 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 filed by Respondents/workmen.



3. Learned Standing Counsel for the Petitioner contends that during the pendency of the present Petition, the execution proceedings for execution of the Impugned Order have been initiated in various Courts across Delhi by the Respondents. She submits that the issues that have been raised by the Petitioner will become infructuous in the event that the execution proceedings are not interdicted.
4. Issue Notice.
 - 4.1 Learned Counsel for the Respondents accepts Notice. She raises an objection on the maintainability of the present Petition.
5. Let Reply be filed within a period of two weeks.
 - 5.1 Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. In the meantime, the order dated 14.02.2025 passed in Ex. No. 138/2024 captioned ***Tarun Kumar and Ors v. District Magistrate EAST*** is kept in abeyance till the next date of hearing.
7. List on the date already fixed, i.e., 26.05.2025.
8. The parties shall act based on a digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

APRIL 23, 2025/pa

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)