



\$~17 & 73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

17

+ W.P.(C) 6486/2025& CM APPL. 29555-56/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam,
Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

TARUN KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay G, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Surbhi Bagra, Adv.

73

+ W.P.(C) 6149/2024& CM APPL. 25572/2024, 33761/2024,
15091/2025, 23673/2025,

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam,
Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

TARUN KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay G, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Surbhi Bagra, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

18.08.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



W.P.(C) 6486/2025& CM APPL. 29555-56/2025

2. Additional documents in terms of order dated 15.05.2025 have not been on record. Let the same be placed on record before the next date of hearing.

CM APPL. 50372/2025 in W.P.(C) 6149/2024

3. The present application under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 read with Article 226 of the Constitution of India has been filed by the respondents seeking the following prayers: -

- “a. Direct the Petitioner to pay full wages last drawn inclusive of maintenance allowance or minimum wages fixed an revised from time to time under the Minimum Wages Act whichever is higher from 4 the date of order/interim award i.e. 19.03.2024 till the disposal of the present writ petition.
- b. Pass any other order/orders which this Hon’ble Court may be pleased in the facts & circumstances of the case.”

4. Issue notice.

5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner/non-applicant accepts notice.

6. Response, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

7. List these petitions on 24.09.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

AUGUST 18, 2025/kr