



\$~112

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6149/2024

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through:

Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for GNCTD Services with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

TARUN KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Jawahar Raja, Mr. Siddharth Sapra, Mr. Nitai Hinduja and Mr. Ishaan Goel, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

14.10.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 64516/2025 (stay)

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC has been filed on behalf of the petitioner/applicant seeking the following prayers:-

“a) Kindly grant stay of Execution of Order dated 19.03.2024 passed by the learned COIT in ID no. 288/2023 titled Tarun Kumar and 38 Ors. vs. Govt. of NCT of Delhi and Ors along with 15 connected Ids mentioned in Page 1 of the Order dated 19.03.2024, consequently stay the 15 Executions Petition as mention in Annexure-AA;

a) Grant any other relief, which this Hon 'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts arid circumstances of the case in favour of the petitioners and against the respondent.”

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner/applicant seeks time



to file an appropriate application. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.

4. List on date already fixed, *i.e.*, 18.11.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 14, 2025/sn