



\$~38 & 39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6149/2024 & CM APPL. 25572/2024, 23673/2025,
50372/2025, 63430/2025, 64516/2025, 69823/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for GNCTD
with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

TARUN KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja, Mr. Siddharth
Sapra, Ms. Meghna De and Ms.L.
Gangmei, Advocates.

39

+ W.P.(C) 6486/2025 & CM APPL. 29555-56/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for GNCTD
with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

TARUN KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja, Mr. Siddharth
Sapra, Ms. Meghna De and Ms.L.
Gangmei, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

19.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



2. Reply has been filed. However, the same is not on record. Let the same be placed on record before the next date of hearing. Copy of the same has been supplied to learned counsel for the applicant / petitioner.
3. List on 18.05.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 19, 2025/sn/ah