



\$~92

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6149/2024

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs., GNCTD.

versus

TARUN KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meghna De and Mr. Siddharth Sapra, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**

**ORDER**

%

**14.01.2026**

**CM APPL.2260/2026 (for early hearing in CM APPL.50372/2025)**

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the respondents seeking early hearing of CM APPL.50372/2025.
2. Considering the averments made in the application, the same is allowed; CM APPL.50372/2025 is listed for hearing on 06.04.2026.
3. The application stands disposed of.

**CM APPL.50372/2025 (filed on behalf of the respondents under Section 17B of Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 for payment of wages under Interim Award dated 19.03.2024)**

4. List on 06.04.2026.
5. The date fixed i.e. 18.05.2026 stands cancelled.

**SACHIN DATTA, J**

**JANUARY 14, 2026/cl**