



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6149/2024, CM APPL.25572/2024, 23673/2025,
63430/2025, 64516/2025, 69823/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, Mr. Nitesh
Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and
Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

TARUN KUMAR AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Agarwal, Ms. Meghna De
and Mr. Siddharth Sapra, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

06.04.2026

CM APPL. 50372/2025 (on behalf of the respondents under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, for payment of wages under interim award dated 19.03.2024)

1. It is pointed out that the operative portion of the impugned award dated 19.03.2024 passed by CGIT cum Labour Court, Delhi-I, in ID No. 288/2023, reads as under:

Alleged termination of services of workmen concerned is ineffective and inoperative, the same shall be treated as if the same was not passed at all. Therefore, the tribunal hereby restrains the management GNCTD from divesting the workmen concerned from their wages equal to and the rate of wages lastly disbursed by the management to them and also the management is further directed to keep reserved the vacancies for the present workmen/claimants during the pendency of the present Industrial Dispute and complaint under section 33 moved therein.

The office is directed to send the copy of the order in due procedure of law under section 17 A for compliance and further action

2. During the course of hearing, relying upon averment/s made on behalf



of the petitioner in the context of a previous application filed by the respondent/s, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there shall be no impediment to the respondents resuming their responsibilities in terms of the impugned Award and drawing wages upon discharge of their responsibilities. The said statement is taken on record.

3. Let the necessary consequential orders be passed by the petitioner as expeditiously as possible and in any event, within a period of 2 weeks from today.

4. The rights/entitlement of the respondents for wages during the period between the date of the impugned Award and the date when the aforesaid order is issued by the petitioner, shall be duly considered at the time of the disposal of the present petition.

5. The application stands disposed of in the above terms.

W.P.(C) 6149/2024

6. List on 07.09.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

APRIL 6, 2026/at