



\$~110

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6149/2024

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, Ms. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

TARUN KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Agarwal, Mr. Siddharth Sapra and Mr. Ishaan Goel, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**

**ORDER**

%

**04.05.2026**

**CM APPL.29288/2026 (for directions)**

1. This is an application filed by the petitioner seeking early hearing of CM APPL. Nos. 25572/2024, 23673/2025, 63430/2025, 64516/2025, 69823/2025.

2. Considering the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and the applications are taken up for hearing today.

**CM APPLs.25572/2024, 23673/2025, 63430/2025, 64516/2025, 69823/2025**

3. On a *prima facie* conspectus, and after hearing learned counsel for the petitioner for some time, this Court is not inclined to pass any interim order/s at this stage.

4. Let pleadings be completed in the aforesaid applications.

5. List on 13.07.2026.

**MAY 4, 2026/cl**

**SACHIN DATTA, J**